8. Represents the cash proceeds on issuing Convertible Loans for the year ended 31 December 2021.

78 |

5.6 Historical and Pro Forma Statements of Financial Position
Table 5C below presents the summary Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022. It shows the pro forma
adjustments that have been made to the Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022 to calculate the
Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022. These adjustments reflect certain significant transactions
and completion of the Offer, as if the Offer had occurred as at 31 December 2022. The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position
below is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being necessarily indicative of the Company’s view of
its future financial position.

Historical and Pro Forma Historical Statements of Financial Position (based on minimum raising amount of A$15,000,000
and maximum raising of A$20,000,000):

Table 5C

31-Dec-22
Actual

(audited)
A$

Significant
Transactions

(reviewed)
1

Minimum
IPO

Adjustments
(reviewed)

2

Minimum
Pro Forma
(reviewed)

A$

Maximum
IPO

Adjustments
(reviewed)

2

Maximum
Pro Forma
(reviewed)

A$

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,461,638 (3,129,091) 13,079,166 11,411,713 17,767,247 16,099,794

Receivables 79,104 – – 79,104 – 79,104

Total Current Assets 1,540,742 (3,129,091) 13,079,166 11,490,817 17,767,247 16,178,898

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 11,715 – – 11,715 – 11,715

Lease assets 41,273 – – 41,273 – 41,273

Mine tenements,
information and other assets 8,355,899 6,780,159 – 15,136,058 – 15,136,058

Total Non-Current Assets 8,408,887 6,780,159 – 15,189,046 – 15,189,046

Total Assets 9,949,629 3,651,068 13,079,166 26,679,863 17,767,247 31,367,944

Current Liabilities

Payables 481,238 501,567 – 982,805 – 982,805

Lease liabilities 43,268 – – 43,268 – 43,268

Total Current Liabilities 524,506 501,567 – 1,026,073 – 1,026,073

Non-Current Liabilities

Other liabilities – – – – – –

Contingent consideration – 611,136 – 611,136 – 611,136

Borrowings 4,300,080 116,517 – 4,416,597 – 4,416,597

Total Non-Current Liabilities 4,300,080 727,653 – 5,027,733 – 5,027,733

Total Liabilities 4,824,586 1,229,220 – 6,053,806 – 6,053,806

Net Assets 5,125,043 2,421,848 13,079,166 20,626,057 17,767,247 25,314,138

Equity

Share capital 8,337,859 3,700,000 13,730,992 25,768,851 18,332,717 30,370,576

Reserves 460,512 (152,602) 101,988 409,898 135,985 443,895

Accumulated losses (3,673,328) (1,125,550) (753,814) (5,552,692) (701,455) (5,500,333)

Total Equity 5,125,043 2,421,848 13,079,166 20,626,057 17,767,247 25,314,138

Tolu Minerals Limited | Prospectus | 79

5. Financial Information continued

Notes:

1. Significant Transactions

 Set out below are the significant transactions and their related impact on the Statement of Financial Position as if they had occurred as at
31 December 2022:

(a) Frontier Acquisition

 The Company entered into a binding agreement with Lanthanein to acquire all the shares in its wholly owned subsidiary Frontier, the 100% holder
of the Frontier Tenements.

 The agreement with Lanthanein is expected to complete concurrently with completion of the Offer. On completion of the Offer, Tolu shall pay